a

ngad Reit

Fact Sheet — Q2

Riyad REIT is a closed-ended Shariah-compliant real estate investment traded
fund. The fund’s activities are centered on creating sustainable and diverse
cash flows and improving the value of assets to exponentially increase gross

revenue for unitholders.

Inception Date

Listing Date

Fund Term

Fund Currency

Dividend Distribution
Valuation Frequency
Fund Capital

Fund’s Total Asset Value

Net Asset Value (NAV)

Rental and Operational Income on Unit Price*

* Operational income consists of hotels net profit

9 Jun. 2015
13 Nov. 2016
99 Years
SAR

Semi-annual

Semi-annual
SAR 1,633,000,010
SAR 2.675.275.832
SAR 1.178.693.401

2.91%

Fund Fees and Expenses

Fees & Expenses

Management Fees

Custodian Fees

Real estate Management
Fees

Auditor Fees

Zakat and Tax Advisor Fees

Dealing Fees

Brokerage Commission

Unit Registration and
Listing fees

Development/Project
Management fees

Financing Fees

Other Fund Costs

Amount (SAR)

5,896,016

25,000

393,350

11.250

3.306

272,771

26,453,819

1.174.540

% from Fund’s

Total Asset Cap Limit

Value
0.1967% -
0.0083% -

Not exceeding:
0.0131% 7% of the rental

income

0.0003% -
0.0001% -

- 1%

- 2.5%
Service of
developing
owner registry:
maximum limit

0.0091% of SAR 500K
Service of listing
Fund units:
maximum limit
of 300K SAR

- Not exceeding:

7%
0.8826% -
0.0391% -

Total expenses, fees and charges 34.230.052
Ratio of fund costs to Total Asset Value 1.28%

Dividends Distribution

Period

Eligibility Date

Total Distributed Dividend (SAR)

Performance of the Unit Price and NAV

QEu':‘l'loefr 1 month 2 months 3 months
Unit Price (Closing Price) 5.38 5.71 5.97 6.30
NAV per unit 10.17 10.17 10.17 10.17
Unit price during the current quarter
11
10
9
8
7
6 —~
5 V
4
N I TN SN TN SN SN SRS SN A SN
QY QY Y QY QY VY QY Qv
S S S S
W o 8 0 8 T T
MRS O B A NS D N

Unit Price NAV ———

Leverage Ratio
Key Financial Highlights

Utilization SAR 1,372,685,964
Debt Fulfillment Period 6 years
Debt Due Date Mar-2031

45.67 54.339

[l Debt
M Equity

Fundamental and non-Fundamental changes during the relevant

quarter

1. Announcement by RIYAD CAPITAL regarding an update of the
terms and conditions of Riyad REIT Fund

2. Announcement by Riyad Capital regarding Non-Fundamental
changes to Riyad REIT Fund

Percentage of distribution

H2 2024

H1 2024

H2 2023

H1 2023

H2 2022

H1 2022

07/04/2025

28/08/2024

2024/04/02

2023/09/17

2023/04/10

2022/09/04

27,471,536.16
25,754,565.15
25,754,565.15
42,924,275.25
42,924,275.25

75,546,724.44

* consists of an additional net profit of SAR 0.12 per unit from the sale of a Real Estate Asset in the USA
** consists of an additional net profit of SAR 0.11 per unit from the sale of a Real Estate Asset in the USA

4.51% 3.99%

2.71%
2.20%

H1 2021 H2 2021 H1 2022

H&202Pal Busims2023

Number of Units SAR/Unit from Net Assets Value
171,697,101 0.16 1.64%
171,697,101 0.15 1.35%
171,697,101 0.15 1.36%
171,697,101 0.25 2.19%
171,697,101 0.25 2.20%
171,697,101 0.44* 3.99%

2.19%

1.35% 1.44%

I 1.36%

H2 2023 H1 2024 H2 2024

dulall ualapl
Riyad Capital




I A Coy wdlll
Riyad Reit

Fact Sheet - Q2

Portfolio Highlights

Occupancy % at the end of the

Portfolio Holdings (w13% ERG % of the value to the total assets

The Residence Riyadh 88%

6.89%
Braira Villa Hotel * Riyadh 100%
Altamyouz Center Riyadh 100% 1.77%
Vivienda Hotel Villas — Mousa bin Nusair Riyadh 100% 1.70%
Alizdihar Center Riyadh 100% 1.43%
Alraed Building Riyadh 100% 6.57%
Fursan Plaza ** Riyadh - 5.10%
JW Marriott Hotel Riyadh * Riyadh 44%

30.01%
The Academy (STC) Riyadh 100%
Saudi Electronic University Riyadh 100% 5.20%
Olaya Tower Riyadh 100% 2.81%
The Roofs *** Riyadh 100% 1.93%
Ascott Hotel Tahlia Jeddah 100% 3.53%
Omnia Center Jeddah 95% 4.73%
Ascott Corniche Alkhobar * Khobar 65% 5.85%
AlRakah Building *** Khobar 100% 1.93%
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue *** Washington, D.C., USA 95% 1.56%
Pioneer Headquarters **** Texas, USA 100% 5.77%
FedEx Headquarters **** Texas, USA 100% 1.64%
Broadcom Headquarters **** California, USA 100% 2.62%
AmerisourceBergen HQ **** Pennsylvania, USA 100% 1.87%
PwC Headquarters **** Brussels, Belgium 100% 0.70%
Logistics portfolio which invests in 5 properties **** USA 100% 6.38%

* Operational Contract

**Under Development

*** By investing in a private real estate fund

*** By investing in a share and diverse real estate portfolio outside The Kingdom

Disclaimer

Riyad Capital is a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company with a paid up capital of SAR 500 million. Commercial registration number (1010239234), licensed and organized by the Capital Market Authority under License No. (07070~
37). Head Office: 2414 — Al Shohada Dist., Unit No.69, Riyadh 13241 - 7279, Saudi Arabia (“www.riyadcapital.com”). The information in this report were compiled in good faith from various sources which are believed to be
reliable. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated in this report are accurate and that the forecasts, opinions and expectations contained herein are fair and reasonable, Riyad Capital does not
attribute any statements or undertakings to itself regarding the accuracy of the data and the provided information. In particular, Riyad Capital does not claim that the information in the report is complete and correct or, and
therefore this report does not constitute and should not be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. Riyad capital is not responsible in any way for any loss resulting from any use of this
report or its content. Neither Riyad capital nor any of its directors, officers or employees, in any way, is not responsible for the contents of this report. Riyad Capital Company carries out activities to provide dealing services as
principal, agent and underwriter, arranger, manage investments, operate funds and provide both advice and securities custody services. It may provide or have previously provided during the past twelve months, important
advice or securities business services to one of the companies with which it deals in securities. Riyad Capital or its employees or any of its affiliates or clients may have a financial interest in securities or other assets referred
to in this report. Opinions, forecasts or projections contained in this report represent Riyad Capital's current opinions or judgment as at the date of this report only and are therefore subject to change without notice. There can
be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, forecasts or projections which represent only one possible outcome. Further, such opinions, forecasts or projections are subject to certain
risks, uncertainties and assumptions that have not been verified and future actual results or events could differ materially. The value of, or income from, any investments in the Fund may fluctuate and/or be affected by changes
or loss of the entire amount. The value of investments referred to in this report or its return may be affected by fluctuations and/or variables. Past performance is not necessarily an indicative of future performance.
Accordingly, investors may receive back less than originally invested amount, part of the invested capital can also be used to pay that income. This report provides information of a general nature and does not address the
circumstances, objectives, and risk tolerance of any particular investor. Therefore, it was not mter@fﬁl’&ﬁf@hﬁusﬂ’aﬁﬁﬁweslmem advice and does not consider the reader's financial situation or any specific investment
objectives or particular needs that the reader might have. The reader should, before making any investment decision, refer to the disclosures included in the fund's terms and conditions regarding the risks involved in investing
in the fund and seek the advice of independent financial, legal, tax and/or other advisors, as appropriate, due to the fact that investing in such kind of securities may not be suitable for all reclp_\.ents of this report. This report

might not be reproduced, nor distributed in whole or in part, all information, opinions, forecasts and projections contained in it are protected by the copyright rules and regulations. It is sslww F cf_;ﬁfl(he' T
and conditions of the fund and its financial reports through the website of Riyad Capital and the website of the Saudi Exchange "Tadawul". - -
Riyadh REIT Fund is a Sharia-compliant real estate investment traded fund with a current capital of SAR 1,633,000,010 for a period of 99 years subject to extension. The main obj f the ﬂc‘ gta{jn@vapi tﬁf

and moderately increasing cash dividends through the income-generating real estate assets owned by the Fund.



