



3 months

6.30

10.17

Fact Sheet – Q2 2025

Fund Objective

Riyad REIT is a closed-ended Shariah-compliant real estate investment traded fund. The fund's activities are centered on creating sustainable and diverse cash flows and improving the value of assets to exponentially increase gross revenue for unitholders.

Fund Facts

Inception Date	9 Jun. 2015
Listing Date	13 Nov. 2016
Fund Term	99 Years
Fund Currency	SAR
Dividend Distribution	Semi-annual
Valuation Frequency	Semi-annual
Fund Capital	SAR 1,633,000,010
Fund's Total Asset Value	SAR 2.675.275.832
Net Asset Value (NAV)	SAR 1.178.693.401
Rental and Operational Income on Unit Price*	2.91%

Rental and Operational Income on Unit Price Operational income consists of hotels net profit

Fund Fees and Expenses

Fees & Expenses	Amount (SAR)	% from Fund's Total Asset Value	Cap Limit		
Management Fees	5,896,016	0.1967%	-		
Custodian Fees	25,000	0.0083%	-		
Real estate Management Fees	393,350	0.0131%	Not exceeding: 7% of the rental income		
Auditor Fees	11.250	0.0003%	-		
Zakat and Tax Advisor Fees	3.306	0.0001%	-		
Dealing Fees	-	-	1%		
Brokerage Commission	-	-	2.5%		
Unit Registration and Listing fees	272,771	0.0091%	Service of developing owner registry: maximum limit of SAR 500K Service of listing Fund units: maximum limit of 300K SAR		
Development/Project Management fees	-	-	Not exceeding: 7%		
Financing Fees	26,453,819	0.8826%	-		
Other Fund Costs	1.174.540	0.0391%	-		
Total expenses, fees and charges		34.230.052			
Ratio of fund costs to Total Asset Value		1.28%			

Performance of the Unit Price and NAV

	End of Quarter	1 month	2 months	
Unit Price (Closing Price)	5.38	5.71	5.97	
NAV per unit	10.17	10.17	10.17	

Unit price during the current quarter



Leverage Ratio Key Financial Highlights Utilization SAR 1,372,685,964 Debt Fulfillment Period 6 years Debt Due Date Mar-2031



Fundamental and non-Fundamental changes during the relevant quarter

- 1. Announcement by RIYAD CAPITAL regarding an update of the terms and conditions of Riyad REIT Fund
- 2. Announcement by Riyad Capital regarding Non-Fundamental changes to Riyad REIT Fund

Dividends Distribution					
Period	Eligibility Date	Total Distributed Dividend (SAR)	Number of Units	SAR/Unit	Percentage of distribution from Net Assets Value
H2 2024	07/04/2025	27,471,536.16	171,697,101	0.16	1.44%
H1 2024	28/08/2024	25,754,565.15	171,697,101	0.15	1.35%
H2 2023	2024/04/02	25,754,565.15	171,697,101	0.15	1.36%
H1 2023	2023/09/17	42,924,275.25	171,697,101	0.25	2.19%
H2 2022	2023/04/10	42,924,275.25	171,697,101	0.25	2.20%
H1 2022	2022/09/04	75,546,724.44	171,697,101	0.44*	3.99%

* consists of an additional net profit of SAR 0.12 per unit from the sale of a Real Estate Asset in the USA ** consists of an additional net profit of SAR 0.11 per unit from the sale of a Real Estate Asset in the USA







Fact Sheet – Q2 2025

Portfolio Highlights

Portfolio Holdings	City	Occupancy % at the end of the quarter	% of the value to the total assets	
The Residence	Riyadh	88%	6.89%	
Braira Villa Hotel *	Riyadh	100%		
Altamyouz Center	Riyadh	100%	1.77%	
Vivienda Hotel Villas – Mousa bin Nusair	Riyadh	100%	1.70%	
Alizdihar Center	Riyadh	100%	1.43%	
Alraed Building	Riyadh	100%	6.57%	
Fursan Plaza **	Riyadh	-	5.10%	
JW Marriott Hotel Riyadh *	Riyadh	44%		
The Academy (STC)	Riyadh	100%	30.01%	
Saudi Electronic University	Riyadh	100%	5.20%	
Olaya Tower	Riyadh	100%	2.81%	
The Roofs ***	Riyadh	100%	1.93%	
Ascott Hotel Tahlia	Jeddah	100%	3.53%	
Omnia Center	Jeddah	95%	4.73%	
Ascott Corniche Alkhobar *	Khobar	65%	5.85%	
AlRakah Building ***	Khobar	100%	1.93%	
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue ****	Washington, D.C., USA	95%	1.56%	
Pioneer Headquarters ****	Texas, USA	100%	5.77%	
FedEx Headquarters ****	Texas, USA	100%	1.64%	
Broadcom Headquarters ****	California, USA	100%	2.62%	
AmerisourceBergen HQ ****	Pennsylvania, USA	100%	1.87%	
PwC Headquarters ****	Brussels, Belgium	100%	0.70%	
Logistics portfolio which invests in 5 properties ****	USA	100%	6.38%	

Operational Contract

*** Under Development **** By investing in a private real estate fund

By investing in a share and diverse real estate portfolio outside The Kingdom

Disclai

Pisclaimer Riyad Capital is a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company with a paid up capital of SAR 500 million. Commercial registration number (1010239234), licensed and organized by the Capital Market Authority under License No. (07070-37). Head Office: 2414 – Al Shohada Dist, Unit No.69, Riyadh 13241 – 7279, Saudi Arabia ("www.riyadcapital.com"). The information in this report were compiled in good faith from various sources which are believed to be reliable. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated in this report are accurate and that the forecasts, opinions and expectations contained herein are fair and reasonable. Riyad Capital does not attribute any statements or undertakings to itself regarding the accuracy of the data and the provided information. In particular, Riyad Capital does not claim that the information in the report is complete and correct or, and therefore this report does not constitute and should not be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. Riyad Capital or any of its directors, officers or employees, in any way, is not responsible for the contents of this report. Riyad Capital or any loss resulting from any use of this report or its content. Neither Riyad capital nor any of its directors, officers or employees, in any way, is not responsible for the contents of this report. Niyad Capital on securities or other assets referred to in this report. Opinions, forecasts or projections contained in this report represent Riyad Capital or its employees or any of its affiliates or clients may have a financial interest in securities or bene verified and future exclual results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, forecasts or projections which represent Riyad Capital or the reader's financial store assumptions that have not been verified and future exclual results or events could differ materially. The value of, or income from, any investments in the Fund May fluctuate assot or ductores the or loss of the entire a erately increasing cash dividends through the incomenerating real estate assets o ned hy the F